

1972

The State of Utah v. Eugene Myers : Brief of Respondent

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Vernon B. Romney and David S. Young; Attorneys for Respondent

Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Utah v. Myers*, No. 12733 (1972).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/5551

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE	1
DISPOSITION IN THE LOWER COURT	1
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I. THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN THE SEIZURE AND ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE AT HIS TRIAL, AS OBJECTS FALLING IN THE PLAIN VIEW OF AN OFFICER WHO HAS THE RIGHT TO BE IN A POSITION TO HAVE THAT VIEW ARE SUBJECT TO SEIZURE AND MAY BE INTRODUCED AS EVIDENCE	2
POINT II. THE COURT BELOW DID NOT ERR IN CONTINUING THE TRIAL IN DEFENDANT'S ABSENCE, AS VOLUNTARY ABSENCE CONSTITUTES A WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO BE PRESENT	6
POINT III. APPELLANT'S CONVICTION WAS NOT INVALID BECAUSE OF THE FAILURE OF COUNSEL TO APPEAR FOR PART OF HIS TRIAL AS APPELLANT WAS ON TRIAL FOR A MISDEMEANOR AND, THEREFORE, HAD NO RIGHT TO COUNSEL	10
POINT IV. THE DECISION OF <i>ARGERSINGER V. HAMLIN</i> , 92 S. Ct. 2006, 32 L. Ed. 2d 530 (1972) SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY	11
POINT V. <i>GIDEON V. WAINWRIGHT</i> DID NOT EXTEND THE RIGHT TO COUNSEL TO INDIGENT MISDEMEANANTS	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
POINT VI. ASSUMING, <i>ARGUENDO</i> , THAT APPELLANT HAD A RIGHT TO COUNSEL, HE WAS NOT DENIED THAT RIGHT IN THE CONSTITUTIONAL SENSE, AS THE COURT APPOINTED AN ATTORNEY FOR HIM AND COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO APPEAR CANNOT BE CONSTRUED AS CONSTITUTING STATE ACTION	15
POINT VII. IT WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF THE TRIAL COURT'S DISCRETION TO HEAR A PORTION OF THE TRIAL WHILE COUNSEL WAS NOT PRESENT	17
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 92 S. Ct. 2006, 32 L. Ed. 2d 530 (1972)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
Civil Rights Cases, 109 U. S. 3, 3 S. Ct. 18 (1883)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Diehl</i> , 107 A. 2d 543 (Pa. 1954)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Flemmi</i> , 277 N. E. 2d 523 (Mass. 1971)	9
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U. S. 443, 91 S. Ct. 2022 (1971)	3
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U. S. 442, 32 S. Ct. 250 (1911)	7, 9
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U. S. 478, 84 S. Ct. 1758 (1964)	11, 12, 13
<i>Espinoza v. Rogers, et al.</i> , No. 72-1667 (10th Cir. Dec. 27, 1973)	16
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U. S. 335, 83 S. Ct. 792 (1963)	12, 13, 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Hanley v. State, 434 P. 2d 440, 83 Nev. 461 (1967)	9
Harris v. United States, 88 S. Ct. 992, 390 U. S. 234, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1067 (1968)	3
Hopt v. Utah, 110 U. S. 574, 4 S. Ct. 202 (1884)	6, 7
Hortencio v. Fillis, 25 Utah 2d 73, 475 P. 2d 1011 (1970)	14
In re Gault, 387 U. S. 1 (1967)	15
Johnson v. State of New Jersey, 384 U. S. 719, 86 S. Ct. 1772 (1966)	11, 12, 13
McKinney v. Commonwealth, 474 S. W. 2d 384 (Ken- tucky 1971)	9
Mempa v. Rhay, 339 U. S. 128 (1967)	14, 15
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U. S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966)	11, 13
Peake v. Philadelphia, 280 F. Supp. 853 (E. D. Pa. 1968)	16
People v. Teitelbaum, 329 P. 2d 157 (Cal. 1957)	9
State v. Aikers, 87 Utah 507, 51 P. 2d 1052 (1935) ..	7, 8, 9
State v. Allred, 16 Utah 2d 41, 395 P. 2d 535 (1964) ..	3, 4
State v. Eastmond, 28 Utah 2d 129, 499 P. 2d 276 (1972)	4
State v. Hatcher, 27 Utah 2d 318, 495 P. 2d 1259 (1972)	4
State v. Hines, 6 Utah 2d 126, 307 P. 2d 887 (1957) ..	17
State v. Knapp, 28 Utah 2d 258, 501 P. 2d 264 (1972)	4
State v. Mannion, 19 Utah 505, 57 P. 542 (1899)	7
State v. Martinez, 23 Utah 2d 62, 457 P. 2d 613 (1969)	4

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
State v. Martinez, 28 Utah 2d 80, 498 P. 2d 651 (1972)	4
State v. Stockton, 185 S. E. 2d 459 (N. C. 1971)	9
State v. Tacon, 388 P. 2d 973, 107 Ariz. 353 (1971)	9
State v. Utecht, 36 N. W. 2d 126 (Minn. 1949)	9
Thomas v. Howard, 455 F. 2d 228 (3d Cir. 1972)	16
United States v. Lee, 274 U. S. 559 (1927)	3
United States, ex rel. Wilkins v. Banmiller, 325 F. 2d 514 (3d Cir. 1963)	16
United States, ex rel. Wood v. Blocker, 335 F. Supp. 43 (D. C. N. J. 1971)	16
Wilson v. State, 90 S. E. 2d 557 (Ga. 1955)	9

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, 18 U. S. C. A. Rule 43	9
Utah Code Ann. § 55-10-51 (1953)	9, 10
Utah Code Ann. § 76-1-16 (1953)	10
Utah Code Ann. § 77-27-3 (1953)	9
Utah Code Ann. § 77-64-2 (Supp. 1969)	10
